

DEC 30 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
HRH CROWN PRINCE SULTAN BIN ABDULAZIZ
AL-SAUD, HRH PRINCE NAIF BIN ABDULAZIZ
AL-SAUD, AND HRH PRINCE SALMAN BIN
ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD

CORRECTED COPY

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. JEFFRESS
SARA E. KROPF
JAMIE S. KILBERG
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Respondents Crown Prince Sultan
bin Abdulaziz al-Saud, Prince Naif bin Abdulaziz al-Saud,
and Prince Salman bin Abdulaziz al-Saud*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
I. Background.....	3
A. The Princes	3
B. Bin Laden's Declared War Against The Saudi Government And The Princes	4
II. Proceedings Below	5
A. The Complaints	5
B. The District Court Decisions.....	6
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	9
Reasons For Denying The Petition	12
I. The Second Circuit's Holding That The FSIA Applies To Individual Officers Acting In Their Official Capacity Does Not Warrant Review.....	12
A. The Decision Below Follows Overwhelming Circuit Authority	12
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict Justifying Review.....	14
C. The United States' Position Does Not Justify Review	18
D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Second Circuit's Holding That Terrorism Claims Cannot Be Brought Under The FSIA's Torts Exception Does Not Warrant Review.....	25
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	25
B. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle.....	26
III. The Second Circuit's Personal Jurisdiction Holding Does Not Warrant Review.....	27
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court's Cases	28
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict.....	29
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Will Not Hamper Anti-Terrorism Efforts.....	31
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	6
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	28
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	16
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 511 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , No. 05-1815, 2008 WL 5071758 (7th Cir. Dec. 3, 2008).....	31
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	6, 7, 27
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	11, 28, 30
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 13, 16, 22
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	31
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	14
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Janmark, Inc. v. Reidy</i> , 132 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	24
<i>Morris v. Khadr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006)	31
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toepfen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Price v. Socialist Peoples' Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	27
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	21
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	28
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17

STATUTES

National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-181, §1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	7
18 U.S.C. §2333.....	31
18 U.S.C. §2337.....	31
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act ("FSIA"), 28 U.S.C. §§1602, <i>et seq.</i>	6
28 U.S.C. §1603(a).....	9, 12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §1604.....	6, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(5).....	6, 7, 27
28 U.S.C. §1605A.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (2004)	2, 4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	14
<i>President Discusses Progress in Afghanistan, Iraq</i> (July 1, 2003), at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/07/20030701-9.html	24
<i>Press Briefing on the President's Visit with the Crown Prince of Saudi Arabia</i> (Apr. 25, 2005), at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/04/20050425-9.html	24
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law §66 (1965)	14, 16
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law §73 (1965)	14
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law §81 (1965)	14
<i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State from May 1952 to January 1977</i> (M. Sandler, D. Vagts, & B. Ristau, eds.), in 1977 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017	21
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Background Note: Saudi Arabia</i> (Feb. 2008), at http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/3584	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> , at http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm	25
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Protecting Charitable Organizations</i> , at http://www.ustreas.gov/offices/enforcement/key-issues/protecting/fto.shtml	6
